

**In the Court of Appeals
State of Arizona
Division One**

In re: the Matter of the Estate of:)	1 CA-CV 17-0045
)	
Charles H. Evitt)	Maricopa County Superior
)	Court No. PB 2015-051215
)	
<hr/> Judith Evitt-Thorne)	
)	
Petitioner-Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
)	
Leslie Hiatt, et al.)	
)	
<hr/> Respondents-Appellees.)	

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

BURCH & CRACCHIOLO, P.A.
Firm #00016600
Daryl Manhart, SBA #005471
DManhart@bcattorneys.com
Joel K. Heriford, SBA #010277
JHeriford@bcattorneys.com
702 E. Osborn Road, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85014
Attorneys for Appellee Mary Jo Evitt, sole
personal representative of the Estate of
Charles H. Evitt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON REVIEW.....	12
• Summary judgment was properly granted that the claim of Judy Evitt-Thorne arose before the death of Charles Evitt and was barred for failure to have timely submitted a claim in the Wyoming probate. She presented no record warranting relief from the statutory bar. Allowing Ms. Evitt-Thorne to pursue her claim would defeat the purpose of nonclaim statutes.	
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Probate proceedings are in rem and nonclaim statutes serve the legislative purpose of facilitating speedy and orderly administration of an estate. Publication notice is sufficient for all but creditors who at the time of notice were known or reasonably ascertainable as creditors to the personal representative.	13
II. A domiciliary probate of the Estate of Charles Evitt was established in his home state of Wyoming, publication notice made in compliance with the Wyoming statute, and no timely claim (nor any claim) ever submitted by Ms. Evitt-Thorne in Wyoming, resulting in the bar of any claim thereafter (whether in Wyoming or Arizona) by the nonclaim statute.....	23
A. Ms. Evitt-Thorne was not a reasonably ascertainable creditor; she did not controvert the fact of due diligence by the personal representative; she did not present any evidence of her own.	26
1. Ms. Evitt-Thorne presented no evidence that she was a reasonably ascertainable creditor and presented no evidence to counter the personal representative’s evidence that her own investigation had not disclosed Ms. Evitt-Thorne as a creditor.....	27

2.	The case law does not support Ms. Evitt-Thorne’s claim that she was a reasonably ascertainable creditor.....	33
3.	Ms. Evitt-Thorne could not avoid summary judgment without presenting evidence that she was a reasonably ascertainable creditor to counter the personal representative’s evidence that her own investigation had not disclosed the now-asserted claim.	37
B.	Ms. Evitt-Thorne’s claim is one that arises before death as provided by Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 14-3803(A) and Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 14-3803(C) is not applicable.	38
C.	Ms. Evitt-Thorne’s claim does not qualify as peculiar circumstances nor was this issue preserved for appeal.....	45
D.	Summary – summary judgment was properly granted.....	47
	ATTORNEYS’ FEES ON APPEAL.....	48
	CONCLUSION	49
	APPENDIX	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Accelerated Receivable Solutions v. Hauf</u> , 2015 WY 71, 350 P.3d 731 (2015)	16, 18
<u>Ader v. Estate of Felger</u> , 240 Ariz. 32, 375 P.3d 97 (Ct. App. 2016).....	14
<u>AMERCO v. Shoen</u> , 184 Ariz. 150, 907 P.2d 536 (Ct. App. 1995).....	12
<u>Barnett v. Hitching Post Lodge, Inc.</u> , 101 Ariz. 488, 421 P.2d 507 (1966).....	17
<u>Bell v. Schell</u> , 2004 WY 153, 101 P.3d 465 (2004).....	18, 19
<u>Blackwell v. Williams</u> , 594 So. 2d 56 (Ala. 1992)	37
<u>Brookover v. Roberts Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 215 Ariz. 52, 156 P.3d 1157 (Ct. App. 2007)	5
<u>Brown v. City of Casper</u> , 2011 WY 35, 248 P.3d 1136 (2011).....	19
<u>Burrington v. Gila County</u> , 159 Ariz. 320, 67 P.2d 43 (Ct. App. 1988).....	30
<u>Cecil Lawter Real Estate School, Inc. v. Town & Country Shopping Center Co.</u> , 143 Ariz. 527, 694 P.2d 815 (Ct. App. 1984).....	13
<u>Cella Barr Associates, Inc. v. Cohen</u> , 177 Ariz. 480, 868 P.2d 1063 (Ct. App. 1994)	5
<u>Cimino v. Alway</u> , 18 Ariz. App. 271, 501 P.2d 447 (1972)	4, 5
<u>City of Show Low v. Owens</u> , 127 Ariz. 266, 619 P.2d 1043 (Ct. App. 1980)	15
<u>Comerica Bank v. Mahmoodi</u> , 224 Ariz. 289, 229 P.3d 1031 (Ct. App. 2010)	29
<u>Cox v. Progressive Bayside Ins. Co.</u> , 316 Ga. App. 50, 728 S.E.2d 726 (2012)	14

<u>Davidek v. Wyoming Inv. Co.</u> , 77 Wyo. 141, 308 P.2d 941 (1957).....	20
<u>Davies v. Beres</u> , 224 Ariz. 560, 233 P.3d 1139 (Ct. App. 2010).....	5
<u>Department of Public Welfare v. Anderson</u> , 377 Mass. 23, 384 N.E. 628 (1979).....	41
<u>Egnatic v. Wollard</u> , 156 Kan. 843, 137 P.2d 188 (1943).....	14
<u>First Financial Bank, N.A. v. Chassen</u> , 238 Ariz. 160, 357 P.3d 1216 (Ct. App. 2015)	13
<u>Gano Farms, Inc. v. Kleweno’s Estate</u> , 2 Kan. App. 2d 506, 582 P.2d 742 (1978).....	20
<u>Glover v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 2008 Pa. Super. 110, 950 A.2d 335 (2008)	14
<u>GM Dev. Corp. v. Cmty. Am. Mortgage Corp.</u> , 165 Ariz. 1, 795 P.2d 827 (Ct. App. 1990)	4, 5
<u>Gordon v. Estate of Brooks</u> , 2017 WL 2332899, 1 CA-CV 14-0802 (Ariz. Ct. App., filed May 30, 2017).....	14
<u>Hartt v. Brimmer</u> , 74 Wyo. 356, 287 P.2d 645 (1955).....	20
<u>Howell v. Mid-State Homes, Inc.</u> , 13 Ariz. App. 371, 476 P.2d 892 (1970)	32
<u>Hullett v. Cousin</u> , 204 Ariz. 292, 63 P.3d 1029 (2003)	43
<u>In re Estate of Barthel</u> , 161 Wisc. 2d 587, 468 N.W.2d 689 (1991).....	25
<u>In re Estate of Barry</u> , 184 Ariz. 506, 910 P.2d 657 (Ct. App. 1996)	17
<u>In re Estate of Campbell</u> , 950 P.2d 557 (Wyo. 1997)	19
<u>In re Estate of Fessler</u> , 100 Wis. 2d 437, 302 N.W.2d 414 (1981)	25
<u>In re Estate of George</u> , 2011 WY 157, 265 P.3d 222 (2011).....	19

<u>In re Estate of Hadaway</u> , 668 N.W.2d 920 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	39, 40
<u>In re Estate of Hall</u> , 948 P.2d 539 (Colo. 1997).....	19
<u>In re Estate of Hooey</u> , 521 N.W.2d 85 (N.D. 1994).....	40, 41
<u>In re Estate of Johnson</u> , 129 Ariz. 307, 630 P.2d 1039 (Ct. App. 1981)	14
<u>In re Estate of Jones</u> , 280 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	41
<u>In re Estate of Novakovich</u> , 2004 WY 158, 101 P.3d 931 (2004)	33, 34, 45
<u>In re Estate of Ostler</u> , 2009 UT 82, 227 P.3d 242 (2009)	19
<u>In re Estate of Peterson</u> , 75 Wyo. 416, 296 P2d 504 (1956).....	19
<u>In re Estate of Ragsdale</u> , 19 Kan. App. 2d 1084, 879 P.2d 1145 (1994).....	46
<u>In re Estate of Spears</u> , 314 Ark. 54, 858 S.W.2d 93 (1993).....	36, 46
<u>In re Estate of Tracy</u> , 36 Kan. App. 2d 401, 140 P.3d 1045 (2006)	19
<u>In re Estate of Van Der Zee</u> , 228 Ariz. 257, 265 P.3d 439 (Ct. App. 2011)	18, 19, 24
<u>In re Estate of Winn</u> , 214 Ariz. 149, 150 P.3d 236 (2007)	16
<u>In re Estate of Wood</u> , 147 Ariz. 366, 710 P.2d 476 (Ct. App.1985).....	15, 18
<u>In re Indenture of Trust Dated January 13, 1964</u> , 35 Ariz. 40, 326 P.3d 307 (Ct. App. 2014).....	15, 16
<u>In re Milliman’s Estate</u> , 2 Ariz. App. 155, 406 P.2d 873 (1965).....	15
<u>In re Pfeffer’s Estate</u> , 16 Ariz. App. 147, 492 P.2d 27 (1971).....	17
<u>In re Wright’s Estate</u> , 132 Ariz. 555, 647 P.2d 1153 (Ct. App. 1982).....	15

<u>Joel Erik Thompson, Ltd. v. Holder</u> , 192 Ariz. 348, 965 P.2d 82 (Ct. App. 1998)	12
<u>Kendrick v. Barker</u> , 2001 WY 2, 15 P.3d 734 (2001).....	32
<u>Latham v. McClenny</u> , 36 Ariz. 337, 285 P. 684 (1930).....	18, 19, 24
<u>Leiby v. Superior Court</u> , 101 Ariz. 517, 421 P.2d 874 (1966).....	15
<u>Maricopa County Health Dept. v. Harmon</u> , 156 Ariz. 161, 750 P.2d 1364 (Ct. App. 1987)	13
<u>Massey v. Fulks</u> , 2011 Ark. 4, 376 S.W.3d 389 (2011).....	46
<u>Mercer v. Morgan</u> , 86 N.M. 711, 526 P.2d 1304 (Ct. App. 1974).....	14
<u>Middleton v. Wallichs Music & Entertainment Co.</u> , 24 Ariz. App. 180, 536 P.2d 1072 (1975)	32
<u>Molever v. Roush</u> , 152 Ariz. 367, 732 P.2d 1105 (Ct. App. 1986)	32
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	21, 23, 34
<u>Nelson v. Nelson</u> , 38 Kan. App. 2d 64, 162 P.3d 43 (2007), <u>aff'd</u> , 288 Kan. 570, 205 P.3d 715 (2009).....	25
<u>Northwest Fed. S&L v. Tiffany Constr. Co.</u> , 158 Ariz. 100, 761 P.2d 174 (Ct. App. 1998)	26
<u>Orme Sch. v. Reeves</u> , 166 Ariz. 301, 802 P.2d 1000 (1990)	32
<u>Penn-America Ins. Co. v. Sanchez</u> , 220 Ariz. 7, 14, 202 P.3d 42 (Ct. App. 2008)	29
<u>Poleson v. Willis</u> , 998 P.2d 469 (Colo. 2000).....	43
<u>Public Serv. Co. v. Bleak</u> , 134 Ariz. 311, 656 P.2d 600 (1982)	29
<u>Ray v. Rambaud</u> , 103 Ariz. 186, 438 P.2d 752 (1968).....	19, 25

<u>Robert L. Kroenlein Trust ex rel. Alden v. KirchheferEyeglasses,</u> 2015 WY 127, 357 P.3d 1118 (2015)	34
<u>Salvation Army v. Pryor’s Estate,</u> 1 Kan. App. 2d 592, 570 P.2d 1380 (1977)	25
<u>Samsel v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 199 Ariz. 480, 19 P.3d 621 (Ct. App. 2001)	13
<u>Sanders v. Sanders,</u> 52 Ariz. 156, 79 P.2d 523 (1938).....	15
<u>Sato v. Van Denburgh,</u> 123 Ariz. 225, 599 P.2d 181 (1979)	4
<u>Scott v. Scott,</u> 918 P.2d 198 (Wyo. 1996).....	46
<u>Shanor v. A-Pac, Ltd.,</u> 711 P.2d 420 (Wyo. 1986)	32
<u>Shattuck v. Shattuck,</u> 67 Ariz. 122, 192 P.2d 229 (1948).....	15
<u>Simon v. Maricopa Medical Center,</u> 225 Ariz. 55, 234 P.3d 623 (Ct. App. 2010)	14
<u>Soriano v. Estate of Manes,</u> 177 So. 3d 677 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015).....	34, 35, 36
<u>Spohr v. Berryman,</u> 589 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	42, 43
<u>State v. Dickens,</u> 187 Ariz. 1, 926 P.2d 468 (1996).....	28
<u>State v. Mecham,</u> 173 Ariz. 474, 844 P.2d 641 (Ct. App. 1992)	30, 32
<u>Tilley v. Delci,</u> 220 Ariz. 233, 204 P.3d 1082 (Ct. App. 2009).....	4
<u>Tripati v. Forwith,</u> 223 Ariz. 81, 219 P.3d 291 (Ct. App. 2009).....	13
<u>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope,</u> 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	passim
<u>United Bank v. Allyn,</u> 167 Ariz. 191, 805 P.2d 1012 (Ct. App. 1990).....	12

Vargas v. Greer , 60 Ariz. 110, 131 P.2d 818 (1942)	15
Weitz Co. v. Heth , 235 Ariz. 405, 333 P.3d 23 (2014).....	26
Woerth v. City of Flagstaff , 167 Ariz. 412, 808 P.2d 297 (Ct. App. 1990)	4

STATUTES and RULES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-341	48
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-341.01	48
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-542	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14-1102	16, 18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-2101	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14-3801	16, 22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14-3803	passim
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14-3804	20
Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure, 56	4, 31
Minn. Stat. § 524.3-803	39, 40
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 2-7-201.....	8, 16, 22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 2-7-205.....	8, 22, 24
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 2-7-703.....	passim
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 2-7-712.....	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 2-7-714.....	19

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 2-7-717.....19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 2-7-718..... 19, 20
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 2-7-801.....16
